
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Warminster Area Board 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: Thursday 21 June 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford, 
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and 
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton, 
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster. 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East (Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway 
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Warminster Without 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
[...]
/cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Election of Chairman   

 To appoint a Chairman for 2018/2019.  

2.   Election of Vice Chairman   

 To appoint the Vice-Chairman for 2018/2019.  

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

4.   Apologies for Absence   

5.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 April 2018 (copy attached). 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 12)  

 The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions. 
 

 

 Becoming a Foster Carer 

 Salisbury Recovery 

 

8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 
13 - 32) 

 

 To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies for 2018/2019. 
 
To appoint representatives to Working Groups for 2018/2019. 

 

9.   Updates from Partners (Pages 33 - 42)  

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 Wiltshire Police 
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership 
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 
Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda. 

 



Page 4 

 

10.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 43 - 44) 

 

 i. Update 
ii. Grants 

 

11.   Waste Collection Service Changes   

 To receive a presentation on the changes to waste collection.  

12.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group (Pages 45 - 50)  

 i. General Update 
ii. Carer’s Champion Update 

 

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group   

 To receive an update.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group   

 To consider any new CATG schemes.  

15.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 51 - 52)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme. 

 

16.   Urgent items (Pages 53 - 56)  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

17.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 
 
6 September 2018 

 

 



Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 26 April 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 7.47 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

- Janette Bowra the Local Youth Facilitator 

- The local representative of the Fire Service who had provided a written update 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written announcements in the 
agenda pack. 
 
With regard to the item on the PSPO, the Chairman stated that: unfortunately, 

due to the bad weather  experienced and the incident in Salisbury there had been a 
delay. A meeting had taken place between Warminster Town Council and Wiltshire 
Council Officers on Monday 23 April.  
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member for 

Housing stated that: he had met with some of representatives of the those interested in 

the subject; and that a briefing note circulated had emphasised that PSPOs were not to 

deal with rough sleeping and the preamble will make that clear.  

6.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
In response to a question regarding speeding in Deverill Road, it was noted that 
the issue could be considered at the next CATG meeting. 

Page 6



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
IN response to a general question about speeding, it was noted that police work 
closely with community speedwatch groups and will prioritise their presence at 
areas where data supports putting additional resource. 

7.   Local Highways Investment Fund 

 The meeting considered the report which provided information on the progress 
made in improving the condition of the county’s roads, and advise on the road 
surfacing schemes to be undertaken in 2018/19. 
 
Resolved  
 
(i) To acknowledge that there has been a substantial improvement in the 

overall condition of Wiltshire’s roads in recent years, but further 
investment is still required. 

 
(ii) To approve the highway maintenance scheme list for this community 

area in 2018/19 prepared for the Area Board; and 
 
(iii) To note that a new five year programme will be developed shortly, 

making use of the Council’s new Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management System (HIAMS), to ensure best value for money and 
whole life costing for the highways asset. 

8.   Electoral Review 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Richard Clewer, Chairman of the Electoral 
Review Committee, to give a presentation on the Electoral Review that the Local 
Government Boundary Commission is currently undertaking and relevance to 
each community area. 
 
  
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
the need to achieve electoral equality and the number of divisions that have too 
large a variance thus triggering a review; that the review is undertaken by the 
Boundary commission, and the Council and other partners were consultees; that 
the Commission will take a view about the number of councillors; that once this 
has been decided, a consultation about the new boundaries will be undertaken; 
that Parliament will have the final say on the proposals; that Wiltshire Council 
will make their own submission in response to the consultation; the possible 
implications for the community area and the impact on Area Boards; the 
projections for the electorate; that the new boundaries will be in place by the 
election in 2021; how the wider community and groups can put their views in 
and the likely timetable. 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

To note the update 

9.   Community Engagement Update 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, provided an update including:  
 

- That the Health & Wellbeing Fair was coming up and would be planning a 
volunteer fair to promote opportunities in the community; 

- That a new memory café was being set up;  
- That a location had become available for the Men’s shed; 
- That the WW1 Tree Planting project was happening across the county, 

and that a number of groups were organising plantings, some in 
coordination with the Army; and  

- That the Big Pledge was linked this year to the Commonwealth games; 
using a similar format to previous years and that people could sign up 
between May and July via http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledge   

10.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that there was no progress to report owing to the focusing of 
resources, currently, on the recovery project in Salisbury. 

11.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the report which summarised one application 
seeking Community Area Grant funding. 
 
Following a representation from the applicant and an opportunity to ask 
questions, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the award of £4,000 to Alzheimers Support for Cloakroom and 
Toilets. 

12.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

13.   Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting of Warminster Area Board would be held on 
the 21 June 2018. 

Page 8

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledge


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Becoming a Foster Carer 

Web 
contact: 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/fostering 

 
Wiltshire Council needs to recruit foster carers of all types, including specialisms.  
Foster carers are needed in all areas of the county, although it is recognised that the 
main priority is to recruit in the main towns to the north and west of the county 
(Chippenham and Trowbridge) and to the south (Salisbury). Most looked after 
children come from these areas and so generally local foster carers are needed to 
support children continuing at school and college and to facilitate family contact more 
easily. 
 
Foster carers are ordinary people and so they are likely to be living in any part of the 
county, in any community. To become an approved Wiltshire foster carer you need 
to: 
 
• Be at least 21 years old (although they can apply from the age of 18) 
• Have a spare bedroom big enough for a child or young person to use 
• Be a full-time resident in the UK or have leave to remain 
• Be able to give the time to care for a child or young person on a full or part-time 
basis 
 
Foster Carers are paid an allowance based on the age of the child they look after and 
a Skill Fee dependent upon their skills and experience.  
 
Recent research carried out at Bristol University with children in care shows how 
important it is that children have someone they can trust, who is interested in them 
and that: 
 
“Livin
[...]
ty and businesses. Shoppers and visitors will continue to be 
able to park free of charge in Wiltshire Council’s car parks from midday 
Monday to Friday and all day on Saturday and Sunday. Parking continues to 
be free at the five park and ride sites.  
 
The recovery is moving fast and we are reiterating that Salisbury is safe for 
residents and visitors outside of the cordoned off areas. It’s important to 
emphasise that no further reports of illness have been reported since the 
incident on Sunday March 4. The city is recovering and getting back to 
normal. 
 
The clean-up stage of the recovery is well underway. Nine sites have been 
identified as potentially contaminated. These are Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Ambulance Station, Amesbury Ambulance Station, Maltings Park, the Mill 
pub, Zizzi restaurant, Ashley Wood Car Recovery Centre, Mr Skripal’s house 
and the police officer’s home.  
 
Work to clean each site involves testing, removing any potentially 
contaminated items, chemical cleaning and re-testing. Sites will not be 
released until tests have been reviewed and approved. This work could take 
several months and the priorities are Bourne Hill, the two ambulance stations 
and The Maltings. They will be followed by The Mill pub and Zizzi restaurant. 
We will keep the community updated as the work progresses. The recovery is 
being overseen by the Recovery Coordinating Group (RCG) which is made up 
of local and national agencies.  
 
 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury-cycle-tour-series
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury-cycle-tour-series
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/salisbury


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 
21 JUNE 2018 
 

 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2018/19 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 

to Working Groups for the year 2018/19. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 

Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2018/19. 

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with 

the Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2018/19, the role 
description is attached at Appendix D. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 

(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the 
delegation of the relevant budget of Area Boards, was a delegation of authority 
from the Cabinet Member for Highways, and so the Terms of Reference for 
these cannot be amended. 
 

3.2. In 2014 all Area Boards appointed Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Groups to coordinate wider LYNs, sub-groups of the Area Boards, to facilitate 
positive activities for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference 
are set out in Appendix C and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 
basis. 
 

3.3. Some Area Boards have also established working groups to consider and 
facilitate the development of Health and Wellbeing Centre proposals. Where 
these have Terms of Reference it is for the Area Board to determine and 
amend where required.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8.



 
3.4. From 2015, Area Boards have been able to establish a local Health and 

Wellbeing Group to consider health and wellbeing priorities in their local area. 
These groups are sub-groups of 
[...]
 as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

d. Appoint an Older People’s Champion the Area Board, in accordance with 
Appendix D. 

 

 
Libby Johnstone 
Democratic Services Team Lead 
01225 718214 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies 
Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s) 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
Appendix D – Champion role description 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 15

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Name of Outside Body Internal/External Appointed by Number of 

Reps 

Required

Names of Reps Date 

Appointed

Voting 

Rights

Meetings per 

year

Vacancies Why Reps Required Principal 

Contact

Email Address Phone Number Postal Address

Warminster & Villages Community Area 

Partnership

External
Warminster AB

1

Cllr Pip Ridout

29-Jun-17 No 6 0 To inform on the development of the Community 

Area Plan

Len Turner ljturner@btinternet.com 01985 846785 3 Were Close, Warminster BA12 8TB

Warminster and Westbury CCTV Partnership External Warminster AB 2 Cllr Andrew Davis

Cllr Russel Hawker

29-Jun-17 no 4 0 Rep adds district and council perspective to crime 

issues

Andrew Davis andrew.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 01985 217 431 County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN

Warminster Local Youth Network (LYN) Internal Warminster AB 1 Cllr Andrew Davis 29-Jun-17 yes 4 0 So young people can present ideas to councillors Jan Bowra janette.bowra@wiltshire.gov.uk 01380 826523 Communities Team, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Wiltshire BA14 8JN

Warminster Neighbourhood Task Group External Warminster AB 1 Cllr Pip Ridout 29-Jun-17 yes 12 0 To Ensure engagement regarding strategic spatial 

planning and development issues.

Pip Ridout pip.ridout@wiltshire.gov.uk 01985 214 971 County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 8JN

P
age 17

mailto:ljturner@btinternet.com
mailto:janette.bowra@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:pip.ridout@wiltshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Warminster Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Councillor Andrew Davis 
Wiltshire Council Highways Officers 
Town & Parish Council representatives 
Other transport groups from across the community area 
 
 
 
LYN Management Group: 
 
Councillor Andrew Davis 
Schools 
Guides 
Scouts 
Representatives of all local youth groups 
Town and Parish Council Representatives 
 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group: 
 
Councillor Andrew Davis 
Age UK 
Alzheimer’s Society 
Healthwatch Wiltshire 
Older People’s Champion 
Link 
Wiltshire Council Adult Social care 
Housing 
Doctors and other health care professionals 
 
 

Warminster Regeneration Working Group 
 
Cllr Tony Jackson and Cllr Fleur de Rhe Phillipe 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its 

members regarding the work of the CATG.  The group members will also need to be 

mindful of the needs of the community area as a whole when making their 

recommendations, as not all councils and groups can be represented on the CATG.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 

necessary these can be agreed by a show of hands by those rep
[...]
r consideration   
 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

577 Jacob’s Ladder  Play scheme for a year £4607.00 

Project description 
Short paragraph description of the project:  
 
Jacobs Ladder is requesting funding to provide holiday play schemes for young people within 
Warminster for one full year. It is vital that young people no matter what their needs and abilities can 
safely access stimulating activities within a supportive and understanding group. Currently there is very 
little provision for young people with complex needs leaving families without respite and young people 
without activities friendship and inclusion that they deserve.  Teenagers in the local community provide 1-
1 support for each young person that attends Jacobs Ladder ensuring that they have days filled with 
interaction fun and happiness. 

 

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group 
It was agreed to award the full amount of £4607.00 towards the project  
 
Conditions apply 

None – LYF can confirm however, that all relevant safe guarding policies pertaining to the criteria of the Community 
Youth Grant, have now been received 

        No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author Name, Jan Bowra Locality Youth Facilitator 
 Email: janette.bowra@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 44



 

Health and Wellbeing Steering Group Meeting 

Warminster Dementia Centre 

Tuesday 30 May 2018 

10am – 12 noon 

 

In attendance: Keith Humphries (Chair) Dave Reeves (Avenue Surgery Patient Participation 
Group); Bernice Robbins (Carers’ Champion); Babs Harris (Alzheimer’s Support); 
Jacqui Abbott (Wiltshire Council); (Avenue Surgery); Deborah Gogarty (Older 
People’s Champion); Sue Fraser (Town Council rep); Diana James (Carers Support) 
Ellie Simmonds (Avenue Surgery)  

1. Apologies: Cllr Andrew Davis; Pippa Webster (Age UK) Jackie Maton (Carers 
Support)  

2. Chair’s Announcements 

Keith has been poorly and not able to contribute as he wished for a couple of months so he 
apologised to the group. Keith would like to be part of the group but will not stand as Chair. 

Keith reminded the meeting of the remit of the group – see terms of reference.  Essentially to 
encourage groups to work better together. Should do more around the shared areas – e.g. 
volunteers.  

Keith would also like to see the group become more independent of Jacqui Abbott’s input, 
particularly in terms of administration so that it could be self-supporting. There was a small 
amount of money available to fund admin support. 

Jacqui to check what happens in other areas and circulate the details of co-ordinating 
the group 

3. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair 

Deborah Gogarty was nominated by the group as the Chair and Keith Humphries nominated 
as Vice Chair. 

Jacqui to take to Area Board for ratification  

4. Notes and matters arising 

5. Updates  

a. Health and Wellbeing Fair 

David Reeves gave an update on the Health Fair: 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12.



Lots of positives: 

Stalls, Fire engine, D-Fib demos, lots of freebies (free), broader age mix (as 
Saturday), good stall holder feedback, good atmosphere, good weather! Health Fair 
banner and balloons (thanks to David Reeves!) Team work went well all the way 
through. Donations from Morrisons and Waitrose. 

Things to improve:  

Announcements to sign post people; Someone on the door to help – wear sashes! 

Raffle was a bit hidden & stall holders took part in this – maybe should be just the  
public.  

Advertising – in Journal next to Spring Fair so got lost 

Plan much earlier! 

Avoid lunch hours possibly? 

Questionnaire to the stall holders to see how they thought the event went and 
improvements that could be made. 

Jacqui and Sue Fraser to chat to Fiona Fox to see how the HWB group could fit 
into their events also – possibly a marquee in the park. Maybe a re-branding to 
engage the whole family in a fun way.  

b. Carers’ Champio
[...]
ople and vulnerable adults.  

9. Applications for consideration  

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2878 

Deverills Archaeology 
Group 

Deverills Archaeology 
Group 

£1000.00 

Project Description: 
The Deverills Archaeology Group is a newly established community group that 
aims to involve the communities of the Deverill valley and Warminster area in 
actively researching the archaeology of the Upper Deverill valley. A key part of the 
groups work will be to share our findings with a wide range of people and 
organisations in the local and regional area and this application is for the 
equipment and materials to enable us to do this. Our bid is strongly supported by 
the Wiltshire County Archaeologist as well as Historic England. 
 Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
The applicant has liaised with the County Archaeologist to check the viability of the 
project as requested and has received positive support.  Historic England are also 
supporting the project.  The application is for £1k so match funding is not required. 
The request is to fund capital items – an AV projector screen and laptop.  Although 
match funding is not required, the Parish Council are supporting the project with 
funds for venue hire and the project will receive volunteer support from local 
people and Historic England.  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Jacqui Abbott 
Community Engagement Manager 
01722 434344 
Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 52

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2878
mailto:Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Area Board Forward Work Plan May 2018 
 
 

1 MAY 2018 TO 31 MAY 2018 
 
 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 16.



 

Title 
 

Format Contact Date / Consultation Action required 

Waste Collection Service 
Changes 

Agenda item, including 10 
minute presentation and time 
for questions. A Chairman's 
Announcement will also be 
available. 
 

Vicki Harris 
vicki.harris@wiltshire.gov.u
k 
 
 

May 2018- July 2018 For information only. 

Becoming a Foster Carer Chairman's Announcement 
and video.  

Matthew Turner 
matthew.turner@wiltshire.g
ov.uk 
 

May 2018- September 
2018 

For information only. 

Salisbury Recovery 
 

Chairman’s Announcement Allan Clarke 
allan.clarke@wiltshire.gov.u
k  

May 2018- June 2018 For information only.  

Election of Chairman and 
Vice- Chairman 

To elect a Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of each Area 
Board for the forthcoming 
year. Agenda items (first and 
second items of business) in 
accordance with the process 
detailed under Part 3, 
Section 4 of the Constitution 
here.  
 

Libby Johnstone 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.g
ov.uk 
 

First meeting following Full 
Council on 22 May 2018. 

Area Board to elect a 
Chair and Vice Chair. 

Appointments to Outside 
Bodies and Working 
Groups 

Agenda item and 
accompanying report to 
appoint members to the 
Working Groups, Task 
Groups and Outside Bodies 
of each Area Board. 
 

Libby Johnstone 
libby.johnstone@wiltshire.g
ov.uk 
 

First meeting following Full 
Council on 22 May 2018. 

Area Board to 
reconstitute groups and 
appoint membership. 

P
age 54

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3C7X2xKYwsE
mailto:allan.clarke@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:allan.clarke@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s119507/Part%203%20Responsibility%20for%20Functions.pdf


 
Title Format Contact Date / Consultation Action required 

NHS Wiltshire CCG Partner update Tracy Torr 
(Communications and 
Engagement Manager) 
Tracy.torr@nhs.net 
 

May 2018. 
 

For information only. 

HealthWatch Wiltshire Partner update. Shona Holt 
(Communications) 
Shona.holt@evolvingcomm
unities.co.uk  
 

May 2018. 
 

For information only. 

P
age 55

mailto:Tracy.torr@nhs.net
mailto:Shona.holt@evolvingcommunities.co.uk
mailto:Shona.holt@evolvingcommunities.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Minutes
	7. Chairman's Announcements
	04.SalisburyRecovery

	8. Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	AppendixA
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii

	9. Updates from Partners
	May_Healthwatch
	Horningsham PC Update
	Maiden Bradley PC Update

	10. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	12. Health & Wellbeing Management Group
	Carer Champ Activities update for 21.6.18

	15. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	16. Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 21 June 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager) 
Martin Litherland (Head of Waste Management) 
Janet Bowra (Local Youth Facilitator)  
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 17 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Election of Chairman 

 Councillor Andrew Davis was elected as Chairman for 2018/2019 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman 

 Councillor Pip Ridout was elected as Vice Chairman for 2018/2019 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

4.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

5.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

7.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 That a visit took place to the Independent Living Centre which had been 
very interesting and offered exceptional services for the community. 
   

 The Chairman noted that announcements for Becoming a Foster Carer  
and Salisbury Recovery, were included in the report. 

8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and make appointments 
to Working Groups for the year 2018/19.  
 
Resolved: 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

1.    To appoint Councillor representatives to the outside bodies as set out 
in Appendix A of the report. 
 
2.    To reconstitute and appoint to the working groups of Warminster Area 
Board as set out in Appendix B of the report. Noting that Councillor Pip 
Ridout would be the appointed rep for the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
3.    To note the Terms of reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C of the report. 

9.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 

10.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 The Local Youth Facilitator, Janette Bowra, introduced the grant application 
which had been recommended for approval by the LYN Management Group. 
 
Resolved 
 
To award Jacobs Ladder £4607 towards a play scheme.  

11.   Waste Collection Service Changes 

 Martin Litherland, Head of Waste Management, gave a presentation on the 
changes to the recycling services as of the 30 July 2018.  
 
The main points of the presentation included:  
 

 That in addition to the usual plastic bottles and cardboard, residents 
would be able to recycle yoghurt pots, plastic trays, margarine tubs, ice 
cream tubs and juice, milk and soup cartons, which could all go in the 
blue lidded bins.  
  

 The changes were being made to save energy and reduce costs 
 

 Town and Parishes were encouraged to share the information with their 
residents so that as many people as possible were aware of the changes 

 
Questions were asked on whether plant pots, film and black plastic could be 
recycled and it was noted that film and black plastic could not be recycled and 
that he would seek more information on recycling plant pots.  
 
The Chairman thanked Martin for his presentation. 
 
 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

12.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, introduced the item and 
referred to the report included in the agenda pack.  
 
It was noted that Deborah Gogarty was nominated Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group and Keith |Humphries Vice Chairman.  
 
Bernice Robbins, Carers’ Champion, and Deborah Gogarty, Older 
People’s Champion, gave an update on their respective roles informing the 
meeting that they had each attended a number of networking events with a 
focus on building connections, understanding issues and promoting the need for 
volunteers.   
 
Decision 
 
To ratify the election of Chairman and vice Chairman for the Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group. 
 
To note the updates  

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that due to the ongoing efforts in Salisbury, there had no been any 
meetings.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Chairman introduced the item and referred to the CATG notes included in 
the supplement agenda.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the CATG schemes recommended for approval as outlined in 
the report. 

15.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The CEM introduced the report giving details of the grant application.  
 
Decision 
 
To award the Deverills Archaeology Group £1000 for equipment and 
materials.  

16.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

17.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting would take place in September, although it was best to check 
the website to check for any date changes.   


